In addition, SCB LLC has four uncommitted lines of credit with four financial institutions. Three of these lines of credit permit AB and SCB LLC to
borrow up to an aggregate of approximately $225.0 million, with AB named as an additional borrower, while one line has no stated limit. As of
September 30, 2017, SCB LLC had no bank loans outstanding. Average daily borrowings of bank loans during the first nine months of 2017 was
$4.3 million, with a weighted average interest rate of approximately 1.3%.

89

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization on a consolidated basis and on a pro forma basis as of September 30,
2017. The selling stockholder is selling all of the shares of common stock in this offering, and we will not receive any proceeds from the sale of shares.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Recapitalization,” “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our annual and interim
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   Actual  Pro Forma

As of

September 30, 2017
As of

September 30, 2017
   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 6,446   $ 7,744

Short-term debt
AXA Financial commercial paper   1,084   —
AB commercial paper   297   297
AB revolving credit facility   —   —

Total short-term debt   $ 1,381   $ 297

Long-term debt
Long-term debt   $ 552   $ 4,952

Intercompany Debt
Loans from affiliates   2,994   —

Total long-term debt   $ 3,546   $ 4,952

Equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; (i) Actual: 2.0 million shares authorized, 1.2

million shares issued and outstanding and (ii) Pro Forma:   shares authorized,
   shares issued and outstanding   $ —   $ —

Capital in excess of par value   1,013   1,929
Retained earnings   11,548   11,544
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (350)   (350)

Total equity attributable to Holdings   $12,211   $13,123

Noncontrolling interest   3,010   1,441

Total equity   $15,221   $14,564

Total capitalization   $20,148   $19,813

90

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following selected financial data have been derived from the Company’s audited and unaudited consolidated financial statements. The financial
information for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015 and 2014, and as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 has been derived from the Company’s audited
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The financial information for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, and as of
September 30, 2017 has been derived from the Company’s unaudited financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. The financial information

[…]

Unwind of current financing. As part of the Recapitalization, we expect to settle all the current outstanding financing balances with AXA and its
affiliates, as well as remove AXA’s guarantee of AXA Financial’s obligations under AXA Financial’s commercial paper program in which case we estimate
the amount borrowed

93

Table of Contents

by AXA Financial under this program would be reduced to zero. Other borrowings from external parties are expected to remain in place.

New external financing. As part of the Recapitalization, prior to the settlement of this offering, we expect to incur $4.4 billion of new indebtedness
through various external sources which will be used by the Company to repay current financing, as well as for other liquidity needs.

The unaudited pro forma interim condensed balance sheet has been prepared as though the transactions described above had occurred on
September 30, 2017 and does not give effect to the Tax Reform Act.

As

Reported

Legal Entity
and Capital
Adjustments   AB Transfer

Unwind of
Current

Financing
New External

Financing
Pro

Forma
  (in millions)
Total investments  $ 78,265   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 78,265
Cash and cash equivalents and Securities segregated, at fair

value   7,235   942   [A1]   (1,022)   [B1]   (3,022)   [C1]   4,400   [D1]   8,533
Loans to affiliates   1,245   —   (185)   [B2]   (1,060)   [C2]   —   —
Current and deferred income taxes   339   —   (388)   [B3]   —   (49)
Other assets   22,635   —   —   —   —   22,635
Separate Account assets   121,106   —   —   —   —   121,106

Total assets   230,825   942   (1,595)   (4,082)   4,400   230,490

Future policy benefits and other policyholders’ liabilities   31,179   —   —   —   —   31,179
Policyholders’ account balances   46,006   —   —   —   —   46,006
Short-term and long-term debt   1,933   (1,084)   [C3]   4,400   [D1]   5,249
Loans from affiliates   2,994   (2,994)   [C3]   —   —
Other liabilities   11,946   —   —   11,946
Separate Account liabilities   121,106   —   —   —   —   121,106

Total liabilities   215,164   —   —   (4,078)   4,400   215,486

Redeemable noncontrolling interest   440   —   —   —   —   440
Total equity attributable to Holdings   12,211   1,000   (84)   (4)   —   13,123
Noncontrolling interest   3,010   (58)   [A2]   (1,511)   [B4]   —   —   1,441
Total equity   15,221   942   (1,595)   (4)   —   14,564

Total liabilities, noncontrolling interest and equity  $230,825   $ 942   $(1,595)   $(4,082)   $4,400   $230,490

94

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma interim condensed statement of income (loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 has been prepared as though
the transactions described above had occurred on January 1, 2016 and does not give effect to the Tax Reform Act.

Nine months ended September 30, 2017
As

Reported

Legal Entity
and Capital
Adjustments   AB Transfer

Unwind of
Current

Financing
New External

Financing
Pro

Forma
   (in millions)
Premiums   $ 805  $—   $—   $—   $ —   $ 805
Policy charges and fee income   2,853   —   —   —   —   2,853
Net investment income (loss) and Net derivative gains (losses)   2,543   —   (3)   [B5]   (44)   [C4]   —   2,496
Total investment gains (losses), net   (32)   —   —   —   —   (32)
Investment Management fees and other income   3,326   —   —   3,326

Total revenues   9,495   —   (3)   (44)   —   9,448
Policyholders’ benefits   3,909   —   —   —   —   3,909
Interest credited to policyholders’ account balances   794   —   —   —   —   794
Commissions and distribution related payments   1,183   —   —   —   —   1,183
Compensation and benefits   1,609   —   —   —   —   1,609
Operating costs and other expenses   1,608   —   —   —   —   1,608
Amortization of DAC, net   (31)   —   —   —   —   (31)
Interest expense   115   —   —   (71)   [C5]   125   [D2]   169

Total benefits and other deductions   9,187   —   —   (71)   125   9,241
Income (loss) from operations, before income taxes   308   —   (3)   27   (125)   207
Income tax (expense) benefit   163   —   (36)   (10)   44   161

Net income (loss)   471   —   (39)   17   (81)   368

Less: net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling
interest   (279)   2   [A3]   92   [B6]   —   —   (185)

Net income (loss) attributable to Holdings   $ 192  $ 2   $ 53   $ 17   $ (81)   $ 183

95

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma interim condensed statement of income (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2016 has been prepared as though the
transactions described above had occurred on January 1, 2016 and does not give effect to the Tax Reform Act.

Year ended December 31, 2016
As

Reported

Legal
Entity and

Capital
Adjustments

AB
Transfer

Unwind of
Current

Financing

New
External
Financing

Pro
Forma

   (in millions)
Premiums   $ 1,063  $—   $—   $—   $ —   $ 1,063
Policy charges and fee income   3,759   —   —   —   —   3,759
Net investment income (loss) and Net derivative gains (losses)   945   —   (4)   [B5]   (58)   [C4]   —   883
Total investment gains (losses), net   1,983   —   —   —   —   1,983
Investment Management fees and other income   4,151   —   —   —   4,151

Total revenues   11,901   —   (4)   (58)   —   11,839
Policyholders’ benefits   3,317   —   —   —   —   3,317
Interest credited to policyholders’ account balances   1,102   —   —   —   —   1,102
Commissions and distribution related payments   1,536   —   —   —   —   1,536
Compensation and benefits   2,119   —   —   —   —   2,119
Operating costs and other expenses   1,516   —   —   —   —   1,516
Amortization of DAC, net   213   —   —   —   —   213
Interest expense   174   —   —   (85)   [C5]   166   [D3]   255

Total benefits and other deductions   9,977   —   —   (85)   166   10,058
Income (loss) from operations, before income taxes   1,924   —   (4)   27   (166)   1,781
Income tax (expense) benefit   (354)   —   (52)   (9)   58   (357)

Net income (loss)   1,570   —   (56)   18   (108)   1,424

Less: net (income) loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest   (373)   7   [A3]   134   [B6]   —   —   (232)

Net income (loss) attributable to Holdings   $ 1,197  $ 7   $ 78   $ 18   $(108)   $ 1,192

96

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

[A1] Represents (i) a capital contribution of $318 million; and (ii) the estimated $624 million proceeds from the transfer of AXA CS to AXA. To

anticipate this transfer, AXA made a short-term loan of $622 million in the fourth quarter of 2017. Prior to the settlement of this offering, Holdings’
repayment obligation to AXA in respect of this loan will be set off against AXA’s payment obligation to Holdings with respect to the sale of AXA
CS shares, subject to a price adjustment. The $624 million proceeds from the sale of AXA CS shares is presented as an increase to Total equity